

73808-9

73808-9

No. 73808-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PERFORMANCE CONSTRUCTION, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

COLETTE GLENN, COBALT  
MORTGAGE, INC., MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC  
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., and DAVID KEENE,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS COBALT MORTGAGE AND  
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION  
SYSTEMS, INC'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Fred B. Burnside  
David A. Abadir  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for Cobalt Mortgage, Inc.  
and Mortgage Electronic  
Registration Systems, Inc.

1201 Third Ave., Ste. 2200  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045  
(206) 622-3150 Phone  
(206) 757-7700 Fax

**ORIGINAL**

73808-9  
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.  
MAY 2 11 21 11  
E

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background. ....	1
B. Procedural Background.....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. The Purpose of RCW 6.23.120 is to Generate Funds for Judgment Debtors Who Lose Their Homes at a Sheriff's Sale for Less than Fair Market Value. ....	6
C. Even if the Redemption Period Were Improperly Terminated, Performance Failed to Timely Vacate the Order. ....	7
D. Even if RCW 6.23.120 Were Applicable, Performance Failed to Make a Qualifying Offer Under the Statute.....	8
E. Even if this Court Voided the Sheriff's Deed and Reinstated the Original Redemption Period Ending on January 3, 2015, Ms. Glenn Would Still Retain Ownership of the Property. ....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Battle Ground Plaza, LLC v. Maldonado</i> , 183 Wn. App. 1003 (2014) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 143 (1997) .....	5
<i>Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 954 (1997) .....	5
<i>Graham v. Concord Constr., Inc.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 851 (2000) .....	5, 9
<i>Graham v. Findall</i> , 122 Wn. App. 461 (2004) .....	8
<i>Hayden v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55 (2000) .....	5
<i>Kirk v. Tomulty</i> , 66 Wn. App. 231 .....	11
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 102 Wn.2d 170 (1984) .....	11
<i>P.H.T.S., LLC v. Vantage Capital, LLC</i> , 186 Wn. App 281 (2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Tomlinson v. Clarke</i> , 118 Wn.2d 498 (1992) .....	11
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989) .....	5

**Statutes**

RCW 6.21.120 .....6  
RCW 6.23 *et seq.* .....2, 3, 7  
RCW 6.23.010 .....3  
RCW 6.23.120 ..... *passim*  
RCW 6.23.120(1).....6, 8, 9  
RCW 6.23.120(ii).....2

**Other Authorities**

CR 56(c).....5
